ORDER NO. 10-064
ENTERED 02/24/10

BEFORE THE PUBLICUTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 213

In the Matter of
ORDER
IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Request for a General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION APPROVED IN PART
. INTRODUCTION

This order addresses Idaho Power Company’s (Idaho Power or the
Company) request for a general rate revision filed on July 31, 2009. In this order, we
adopt the stipulation filed by the parties, with a few exceptions relateddental rate
design. This order results in an increase of approximately $5 million to Idater'®
revenue requirement, an overall rate increase of approximately 15.4 percent.

[I. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Idaho Power is an electric company and public utility in the State of
Oregon within the meaning of ORS 757.005. The Company provides electric service to
approximately 18,000 retail customers within the state, and is subject to the $3oonsi
jurisdiction with respect to the prices and terms of electric servicerégan retail
customers.

On July 31, 2009, Idaho Power filed Advice No. 09-09, an application for
revised tariff schedules. The Company originally requested an increigs®regon
revenues of $7.3 million, or an overall rate increase of 22.6 perokatording to the
Company, its request is driven by two key drivers: new investment in electric ghal
differences between growth in Oregon jurisdictional expenses and growtbgorO
jurisdictional revenues. With respect to new investment, the Company asdatts tha
invested $800 million in electric plant between 2003 to 2008, investments that have
resulted in a 12 percent increase in nameplate capacity since its lasi geearasé.

! The revised tariffs proposed a 37.3 percent ratease for the residential rate class, a 41.2péerc
increase for the small general service class, ahfddrcent increase for the large general senasscand
a 44.7 percent increase for the irrigation clddsho Power filed supplemental testimony in suppbits
application on October 9, 2009.

2 Seeldaho Power/100, Said/11. Idaho Power’s last gdmate case was filed on September 21, 2004.
SeeOrder No. 05-871, Docket UE 167 (July 28, 2005).



ORDER NO. 10-064

The Company also asserts that growth in Oregon expenses has outpaced growth in
Oregon revenues by $2.1 million since 2003, so the Company sought an additional
$2.1 million, or a 6.3 percent increase in Oregon revenues, to account for that difference.

On August 21, 2009, a prehearing conference was held and a procedural
schedule was established. At its August 25, 2009, public meeting, the Commission
suspended the proposed tariff revisions for a period of nine months pursuant to
ORS 757.218.

During the course of the proceeding, the following parties were granted
leave to intervene as parties: the Oregon Industrial Customers of Idaho(PoGi®);
EP Minerals, LLC; and Portland General Electric Company (PGE). Theest Utility
Board of Oregon (CUB) intervened in the proceeding as a matter of right under
ORS 774.180.

A public comment hearing was held in Ontario, Oregon, on September 29,
2009. Numerous customers appeared at the public hearing to object to the proposed rate
increase. The Commission also received dozens of comments objecting to the proposed
residential and irrigation rate increases.

Settlement conferences among the active patiek place on
November 4 and 5, 2009. On December 17, 2009, the parties filed a stipulation (the
Stipulation) addressing the issues in this docket. Although all parties signed the
Stipulation, two parties reserved the right to object to specific portions of thenagnt:
CUB reserved the right to object to the stipulated design for residentis) eaid OICIP
expressed concerns about Idaho Power’s Schedule 19 service quality. On January 19,
2010, CUB and OICIP filed objections with supporting testimony. Staff and ldaho
Power filed joint reply testimony on January 26, 2010.

On January 29, 2010, the parties were asked to address whether OICIP’s
objections fell within the scope of this general rate proceedi®g. February 2, 2010,
OICIP agreed to remove its service quality issue from this proceedingieswept in a
separate docket. As a result, the only formal objection to the Stipulation remiaining
this docket is CUB’s objection to the stipulated residential rate design. tyo par
requested a hearing on CUB’s contested issues, and the parties filed siousltamnefs
on February 3, 2010.

1. DISCUSSION

We begin with an overview of the Stipulation, and then discuss contested
issues.

% SeeOrder No. 09-150.

* PGE intervened in this docket but did not actiyedyticipate in the proceedings. References to the
“parties” hereinafter refer only to the active jpest

® SeeJanuary 29, 2010, ruling requesting briefing.

2



ORDER NO. 10-064

A. Overview of the Stipulation

The Stipulation addresses all issues in this docket. If approved, it would
reduce ldaho Power’s proposed increase in test period revenue requirement from
$7.3 million, or 22.6 percent, to approximately $5 million, or 15.4 pefcent.

1. Rate of Return and Taxesin Rates

The Stipulation sets Idaho Power’s return on equity (ROE) at
10.175 percent, and its overall rate of return at 8.061 percent. Under the Stipulation,
the individual components of the assumed capital structure are as follows:

Capital Component Capitalization Cost Weighted Cost
Long-Term Debt 50.20% 5.964% 2.994%
Preferred Stock 0.00%

Common Equity 49.80% 10.175% 5.067%
TOTAL 100.00% 8.061%

The parties note that the stipulated rate of return represents a reductio@amtpany’s
original request of 8.68 percent. It also represents an increase in the Camquargntly
authorized rate of return of 7.83 percent.

2. Advanced Metering | nfrastructure Communication Equipment

The parties agree that capital expense associated with communication
equipment acquired to implement the Company’s Advanced Metering Infrastructur
(AMI) system should be removed from this docket. This equipment has not yet been
implemented in Idaho Power’s Oregon jurisdiction. The Company will make astetgu
recover any prudently incurred investment in the fufure.

3. Net Power Supply Expense

The Stipulation explains that the Company’s filed case included a level of
net power supply expense (NPSE) equivalent to that which is currently refiediase
rates, plus the October portion of the Company’s Annual Power Cost Update (APCU)
rate that became effective June 1, 2®0Bhe parties agree that because the NPSE in that
docket was calculated using an April 2009 through March 2010 test period, it is
appropriate to adjust the level of NPSE in this case to align with the 2009 caleadar-ye
period. The parties agree that, on a going forward basis, the level of net power supply

® Exhibit A to the Stipulation summarizes the stiiatl adjustments to Idaho Power’s Oregon-allocated
results of operations. The parties to the Stijutaseek a rate effective date of March 1, 2010.

" The parties also recognized that Idaho Power miggtgive federal funds under the American
Reinvestment and Recovery Act to subsidize additismart-grid technologies. In the event such sund
are received, they will be used as an offset testment, reducing the net rate base upon whichefutu
returns will be determined.

8 Seeln re Idaho Power Co.Docket UE 203, Order No. 09-186 (May 26, 2009).

3



ORDER NO. 10-064

expense recovery included in the Company’s base rates is $10.94 per MWh, and that rate
will become the base from which future APCU rates will be determined.

4, Pension Expense

Idaho Power’s initial filing included no pension expenses. On October 20,
2009, the Company filed an application with the Commission requesting permission to
account for pension expenses on a cash basis as opposed to an accrual basis, with the goal
of recovering such expenses at some point in the future.

Under the Stipulation, Idaho Power would continue to account for pension
expense on an accrual basis, a practice consistent with Statement of Fegwiating
Standards (SFAS) 87. The parties acknowledge that it is not practicable for tdedro P
to account for the difference in capitalized labor charges between junsdigtith a
fixed asset system, but state that Idaho Power has historically @aguitalportion of its
labor costs, including SFAS 87 expense. In order to simulate the historic accounting
without creating an undue burden on the Company, the Stipulation would allow Idaho
Power to record the capital portion of its SFAS 87 expense as a regulatoity dsset
amortized in a manner consistent with the depreciation of electric plant inesand
revised by the Commission for inclusion in rates in a subsequent rate proceeding. The
capital portion of pension expense in the fixed-asset system would be removedtfrom ne
plant to prevent double recovery of pension expenses.

The parties further agree that the stipulated revenue requirement adopted
in this rate case includes an SFAS 87 pension expense. Going forward, the padies ag
the Commission should recognize both a regulatory asset associated wépitle c
portion of pension expense and the non-capital pension expense component when
determining the Company’s revenue requirement. If this provision is adopted, the
Company agrees to withdraw its request to account for its pension expense on a cash
basis.

5. Marginal Cost Methodol ogy

The parties agree that the Company’s marginal-cost approach to allocating
costs is appropriate and should be adopted with one exception: at this time, transmissi
related revenue requirement should be classified as 75 percent demand-nel&®&d a
percent energy-related for the purpose of allocation to customer classes

6. Functionalization of Production Costs

Idaho Power has historically separated its functionalized, embedded
production costs into energy and demand components prior to their allocation. Instead of
this approach, the parties agree that the functionalized production revenue remgfuireme
should be allocated directly, on the basis of each schedule’s combined shares of margina
demand and energy costs.



ORDER NO. 10-064

7. Revenue Spread

The parties agree to implement Staff's proposed changes to the
Company’s rate spread, shown on Exhibit B to the Stipulation. This rate spread reduces
the proportion of revenue requirement Idaho Power originally proposed to allocate to
Residential Service, Small General Service, Large General S&samdary Voltage
Level, and Agricultural Irrigation Service. The Company’s remainingoonst classes
receive a larger allocation of revenue requirement than originally propmsagpt Large
Power Service-Transmission Voltage Level and Area Lighting Semvigieh continue to
receive no increase.

8. Rate Design

Idaho Power’s proposed rate design included seasonally differentiated
rates for residential customers. With the exception of CUB, the pagties that Idaho
Power’s proposed rate design should be modified in the following manner:

a. The residential service charge should be increased to only $8.00
per month, rather than Idaho Power’s proposed $10.00 per thonth.

b. The upper end of the first residential usage block should be
increased to 1,000 kWh, rather than Idaho Power’s proposed
800 kWh, with the rate charge for the first block remaining the
same throughout the yeHr.

C. The Small General Service (Schedule 7) energy rate inversion
point should be elevated from 300 kWh to 500 kWh.

9. Other Provisions

As part of the Stipulation, Idaho Power agrees to make changes to a
number of its Oregon rules. The Company also makes various commitments to
Schedule 19 customers.

With the exception of CUB'’s objections to the stipulated design for
residential rates, the parties agree that the Stipulation resultssrnihatere fair, just,
and reasonable. The parties agree that no provision of the Stipulation is appropriate fo
resolving issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically idertidiesirt.

B. Objectionsto the Stipulation

In this section, we address CUB'’s objections to the stipulated residential
rate design and briefly address irrigation rates. Although all activepargned the
Stipulation, CUB reserved the right to object to the stipulated design for réslidates,
and the testimony and briefing supporting the Stipulation on the contested issues was

° The residential service charge is currently $5.25.
9 The upper end of the first residential usage bleaurrently 300 kWh.

5



ORDER NO. 10-064

filed by Idaho Power and Staff. For purposes of this section, Idaho Power andilbtaff
be referred to as the “Joint Parties.”

1 Legal Standard

The Commission has the broad powers to set just and reasonabté rates.
As with any rate increase, Idaho Power bears the burden to show that a projgosed ra
change is just and reasonatieWhen considering a stipulation, we have the statutory
duty to make an independent judgment as to whether any given settlement cersstitute
reasonable resolution of the issues. We may accept a non-unanimous settlement
agreement so long as we make an independent finding, supported by substantial
competent evidence in the record as a whole, that the settlement wilisbsjiadtl and
reasonable rates.

2. Residential Rate Design
a. Seasonal Rates
i Parties’ Positions

CUB challenges the Company’s proposed seasonal rate design for Idaho
Power’s residential customers. Under the proposed design, residential casismegr
more than 1,000 kWh per month would pay higher rates in the summer, when overall
customer usage of the Company’s system peaks. CUB asserts that thedoraigsse
may be confusing to customers, and there is no evidence to show that imposing the
proposed price signals on winter-peaking residential customers will gdbeadffective
in reducing peak energy consumption. For residential customers, CUB belieubs that
development of energy efficiency programs should be a stronger focus thangmride, s
and CUB questions the effectiveness of Idaho Power’s energy efficieograms. CUB
also asserts that it is inconsistent to use seasonal rates to send paisetsiggsidential
customers during the summer peak, while simultaneously protecting sumakergpe
irrigation customers from receiving accurate price signals by cappiggtors’ rates at
75 percent of their cost of service.

Staff and Idaho Power believe seasonal rates for residential customers
should be adopted because they serve several purposes: they move the eneoggrate cl
to the marginal cost of providing energy in the summer and non-summer months,
encourage energy efficiency for the residential customer classogat, and facilitate
consistency throughout the Company’s service territory by aligning sigergial rate
design in both the Company’s Idaho and Oregon jurisdictibrtaff and Idaho Power
assert that the seasonal rates, as designed, will discourage excessiveingerated

1 SeeORS 756.040 (Commission shall protect customerstamgublic from unjust and unreasonable
exactions and practices and obtain for them adegetvice at fair and reasonable rates).

125eeORS 757.210See also, In re PacifiCorocket UM 995, Order No. 02-469 at 4 (July 18020
13See, e.gOrder No. 02-469 at 75 (“Where some parties oppasigulation, * * * we will adopt a
stipulation only if competent evidence support3. it.

14 SeeStaff/100, Compton/7-19; Idaho Power/900, Waites/5

6



ORDER NO. 10-064

air conditioning in the summer, when power is most expensive for the Company, without
being overly burdensome to customers.

ii. Resolution

Idaho Power sought to implement seasonal rates for residential customers
in its last general rate case. We declined to adopt seasonal rates in thitficholoke
that Idaho Power failed to demonstrate that residential customers woutdligedi
respond to higher summer bills in the manner the Company pretficted.

Once again, we decline to adopt the seasonal rates proposed by ldaho
Power. We make no findings in this docket about whether well designed seasonal rates
may be appropriate for the Oregon residential customers of Idaho Poweec&kdy
declined to adopt a new rate design proposal in Portland General Electric Canpany’
general rate case, choosing instead to open a separate proceedingltr patisy
issues, and we do the same Hére.

b. Tiered Residential Rates
i Parties’ Positions

Idaho Power’s residential customers currently have a two-tier inverted
block structure in which customers pay one energy charge for the first 300 kwWh of
energy, and a higher charge for all energy used thereafter. The t&iippl@poses
moving the breakpoint for the second tier from 300 kWh to 1,000 kWh.

CUB asks the Commission to leave the Company’s tiered rates at their
current levels. CUB states that it would ordinarily agree to the highed kY00 price
inversion point, but the magnitude of this rate increase makes it more appropriate to
retain the current blocks in order to more evenly spread the increase amongiedside
customers. Keeping the existing block structure, CUB asserts, will help ra¢eishock
at higher levels of usage.

Idaho Power explains that modifying the existing block structure will
better meet the purpose of the tiered blocks. The Company asserts that dreefigy
block is intended to cover a majority of customers’ basic electric usage, sucheas usag
from lighting and home appliances, while the second block is intended to cover more
discretionary usag¥. The Company’s studies show that the average monthly residential

%1n re Idaho Power C@.UE 167, Order No. 05-871 at 12 (July 28, 2005).

1 See, In re Portland General Electric CBocket UE 197, Order No. 08-585 (Dec. 15, 200&c(iding

to adopt a new rate design and ordering the opesfiagoolicy docket to examine relevant issues).

The purpose of the policy docket will be to consigeidelines for deciding whether to adopt time-
differentiated rates and for the design of sucbsiaf warranted. For example, an important igsuke
extent to which customers’ ability to respond tassmal rates, or other time-differentiated ratesukl be

a condition for adopting such rates. In connectidth its objections to seasonal rates, CUB alsmdshe
Commission to open an investigation into Idaho Rtaxenergy efficiency programs. We decline to open
such an investigation at this time

7 |daho Power/900, Waites/6.



ORDER NO. 10-064

usage for 2008 was 1,247 kWh, making the 300 kWh breakpoint to} lawits initial
filing, Idaho Power sought to move the price inversion point to 800 kWh, which would
capture about 60 percent of average energy use at the lower rate. As part of the
Stipulation, the price inversion point was moved even higher, to 1,000 kwWh.

According to Staff,

[A]lgebraically, and for a fixed revenue target for the residential
schedule, the fewer the number of kWh'’s that are assessed the
higher, tail-block price, the higher that price can be without leading
to excess class revenues or without requiring the customer charge
and/or the initial block’s rate to be lower than desired. This feature
is important in the current case because the summer costs are so
much higher than the yearly averdde.

ii. Resolution

While we understand the rationale for increasing the size of the first
inverted block, under the circumstances of this case we will retain Idaho Poweest
rate design with a 300 kWh first tiered block. As noted above, we have declined the Joint
Parties’ proposal to adopt seasonal rates, concluding instead to first conduet a mor
thorough examination of residential rate design issues to obtain more intormati
Because that investigation may yield useful data relevant to the proper desayadf
rates, we similarly decline the Joint Parties’ proposal here.

C. Customer Service Charge
I. Parties’ Positions

CUB challenges the stipulated increase in the residential customeeservic
charge. Idaho Power's fixed charge for residential customers is currbriby [er
month. Idaho Power originally proposed increasing this charge to $10.00. In the
Stipulation, the Joint Parties agree to increase the service charge to $8.00.

CUB asks the Commission to limit the increase in the basic service charge
to $6.50, arguing that increasing the base rate will disproportionately impact etstom
with low monthly usage. Moreover, CUB argues, if the Commission wishes to &creas
the price signals received by customers, it should not move rates from veoibbke
portions of rates.

Idaho Power explains that its customer service charge is currently too low.
The charge is intended to recover costs that do not vary with the amount of energy or
capacity used, but the service charge has historically undercollected oastasing the
charge would move individual rate components closer to the cost of providing electric
service. The Joint Parties agree that $8.00 represents customer-rela¢dat@st

18 |daho Power/900, Waites/7.
19 Staff/300, Compton/26-27.



ORDER NO. 10-064

appropriately included in the basic customer charge, consistent with Commission
precedent.

ii. Resolution

We find the stipulated resolution of the residential customer basic
charge issue to be reasonable. CUB does not contest the Joint Padrti®nat®gat an
$8.00 basic charge fairly represents customer-related costs. As al geatéer, moving
customer-related costs into fixed charges is consistent with Commissmedpnt and
we see no reason to deviate from that precedent here.

d. Reducing Subsidies to Irrigation Customers
I Parties’ Positions

CUB has stipulated to the rate spread portion of the Stipulation, which
moves certain customer classes closer to their actual cost of seraicall dlistomers
are moved to full cost of service, however. Under the stipulated rate spreack the rat
increase for the irrigation class is limited to 75 percent of the irrigatoss’of servicé®
The parties agreed to cap the irrigators’ rate at this level to preventiamigastomers
from suffering rate shock.

CUB states it is willing to agree to the stipulated rate spread because all
customer classes should be protected from rate shock. Nevertheless, GldBdegly
that the subsidies for irrigators should be removed over time. Because IdahcsPaster’
general rate case was filed in 2004, CUB is concerned that the Company Wié not
general rate cases on a regular basis. As a result, it could take aonabEaamount of
time for irrigation rates to reflect irrigators’ actual cost of sarviCUB therefore asks
the Commission to gradually eliminate irrigation subsidies through rate spread
adjustments in Idaho Power’s APCU and Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM
dockets, which occur on an annual basis.

Idaho Power and Staff disagree with this recommendation. lIdaho Power
argues that general rate cases are the appropriate venues fasingdrest allocation
and inter-class subsidy issues because they involve full cost-of-serviceaggidahcost
analyses, as well as wide public participation. APCU and PCAM proceedings, by
contrast, are single issue, automatic adjustment clause mechanisrdsdrf@ other
purposes. Staff believes the Commission should look at all available opportunities t
eliminate subsidies for the irrigation class over time, but does not recommeritethat t
Commission explicitly order any such changes to occur in the APCU and PCAM dockets

ii. Resolution

Given the limited issues involved in PCAM and APCU dockets, we
decline at this time to order rate allocation issues to be addressed in those speci

2 Under the stipulated rate spread, most otherctasses, including the residential class, will heates
that reflect approximately 103 percent of theirtafservice.

9



ORDER NO. 10-064

dockets. We agree with Staff, however, that the Commission should look at available
opportunities to move Idaho Power customers closer to their cost of service.

e. Length of Billing Cycles
I Parties’ Positions

Idaho Power seeks to change its definition of “billing cycle” from “27 to
33 days” to “27 to 36 days.” CUB argues this rule change has the potential to be harmful
to customers in a tiered rate structure, because usage in the longer bilngityume
billed at a higher rate, particularly if seasonal rates are adopted.

The Joint Parties assert that any issues with the new definition of “billing
cycle” can be remedied by a prorating protocol. In any case, only 0.22 pefrcent
customers would receive bills with 34-36 day billing periods.

ii. Resolution

We find the proposed rule change to be reasonable. The new rule would
make Idaho Power’s definition of “billing cycle” consistent in both Oregon and Idaho,
and would appear to have little impact on customers, particularly since we hamediecl
at this time to adopt seasonal rates or modifications to Idaho Power’s existnigd-
block structure.

3. Irrigation Rates

As noted above, the Commission received robust public comment
objecting to Idaho Power’s proposed rate increase, particularly with tésphe
proposal to increase irrigation rates by 44.7 percent. At the September 29, 2009, public
comment meeting in Ontario, as well as in written letters and emails, @rstom
expressed dissatisfaction with the proposed increase and explained the ddficulty
paying electric bills during this difficult economic period.

We have carefully reviewed the rate increase in this docket, and the
irrigation rates in particular, and find the proposed rate increases fortalnarsclasses
to be appropriate. Given that the Company has waited several years to seekyret
new investment in rates, we recognize that the rate increases imposexidrgehiare
significant. While we would prefer not to impose any rate increase on custduniers
difficult economic times, Idaho Power is entitled to recover in rates the abgroperty
currently being used to serve customers. In recognition of the potential ratetsdtock t
would be caused by a 44.7 percent increase in irrigation rates, however, thehpadies
agreed to limit the increase in irrigation rates to 75 percent of the cost olgstrei
irrigation class. This limits the increase in irrigation rates to 27.96 pereéatind this
solution to be a reasonable one.

10



ORDER NO. 10-064

1V. CONCLUSION

With the exception of the residential rate design issues addressed above,
we find that the Stipulation, set forth in Appendix A to this order, will result in rates that
are fair, just, and reasonable. With the exception of the aforementioned issues, the
Stipulation is adopted.

V. ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Advice No. 09-09 is permanently suspended.

2. With the exception of residential rate design issues noted in this order,
the Stipulation by and between the Idaho Power Company; Oregon
Industrial Customers of Idaho Power; EP Minerals, LI.C; and the
Citizens’ Utility Board is adopted.

3. Idaho Power Company must file new tariffs consistent with this order
to be effective no earlier than March 1, 2010.

Made, entered, and effective FEB .

John Savage /
mmissioner
\ / W

.

R’g& Baum

Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A request for
rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of this
order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request
must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party
may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with
ORS 183.480-183.484.

11



W 0 ~N 3 O AW N -

(%) N N N N N - N = - s - - - - s
g R W N =2 Q0 W O ~N O AW N D

26

ORDER NO. 10-064

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 213

IN THE MATTER OF IDAHO POWER -
COMPANY’S FILING OF REVISED STIPULATION
TARIFF SCHEDULES FOR ELECTRIC
SERVICE IN OREGON.

This Stipulation is entered into for the purposes of resolving the issues among

the parties to this docket. This Stipulation fully resolves all issues in the docket

except the issues of Residential Rate Design and service quality. All Parties except

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (“CUB") agree upon Residential Rate Design. In
addition, Oregon Industrial Customers of Idaho Power (“OICIP”) has concerns about
the Company’s Schedule 19 service quality that are not addressed by the Stipulation.
CUB objects only to the Residential Rate Deéign portions of this Stipulation and will
file, on January 19, 2010, testimony only in opposition to the Residential Réte
Design portion of the Stipulation. OICIP likewise will file, on January 19, 2010,
testimony only regarding Schedule 19 service quality.

| ' PARTIES

The parties to this Stipulation are Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power” or
“Company”), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff"), OICIP, EP
Minerals, and CUB (the “Parties”).  The Parties constitute all parties to the docket,
with the exception of Portland General Electric (“PGE”) who did not actively

participate in the docket.

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A

PAGE OF.

16



ORDER NO. 10-064

. §

BACKGROUND
1. _On July 31, 2009, Idaho Power filed revised tariff sheets with the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon (“Commission”) that would resuit in a base price
increase of approximately $7.3 million or 22.6 percen‘t on an Oregon jurisdictional
basis. The tariff sheets were to be effective on August 31, 2009. Idaho Power's filing

was based on a 2009 calendar year test period.

2. At the public meeting on August 25, 2009 the Commission suspended

the Company’s revised tariff sheets for a period of nine months. Pursuant fo

o 0 ~N & &1 AW N

Administrative Law Judge Lisa Hardie’s Prehearing Conference Memorandum of

-
o

August 25, 2009, the Parties convened a seftlement conference on November 4-5,

-
—

2009. The settlement conference was noticed and all parties attended.’

-
M

3. As a result of the settlement conference, the Parties have reached a

-
w

seftlement in this case resolving all issues in the case, except for the issues of

-
E-N

Residential Rate Design and service quality. CUB does not agree to the Parties’

-
(&)}

resolution of the Residential Rate Design issue and OICIP has unresolved concerns

Y
(o}

about Schedule 19 service quality.

-
~

4, The net effect of the Stipulation is to reduce Idaho Power's proposed

—
(@]

increase in test penod revenue requlrement to approximately $5 million, which Wlll

Y
O

result in an overall increase of approximately 15.4 percent. The parties agree to

3]
(=)

request a schedule for the remaining procedures in the docket consistent with a rate

N
-

effective date of March 1, 2010, provided that such a schedule will allow CUB and

N
N

OICIP adequate time to prepare their respective testimony on Residential Rate

N
[3§]

Design and service quality.

N N
(4 I N

26

1 EP Minerals did not attend as a separate entity but rather in its capacity as a member of OICIP.
Page2 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
ortle

PAGE <L




ORDER NO. 10-064

—

AGREEMENT

5., Just and Reasonable Rates: The Parties agree, with the exception of

the issue of Residential Rate Design which is being disputed by CUB and service
quality which is being disputed by OICIP, to submit this Stipulation to the Commission
and request that the Commission approve the Stipu!ation as presented subject to
resolution of CUB’s opposition to the Residential Rate Design issue and OICIP’s
concerns regarding Schedule 19 service quality. The Parties agree that the

adjustments—and the rates resulting from their application—are fair just and

© 0 N O A WM

reasonable subject to OICIP’s position on service quality discussed in paragraph 21

-
<o

and CUB’s position on Residential Rate Design discussed in paragraph 21.

—
—_—

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties agree to a revenue requirement

—
N

increase of $5 million in base rates on an Oregon jurisdictional basis, which

—
w

represents an increase of 15.4% from the current $32.4 million Oregon revenues.

-
2

Exhibit A details the agreed-upon calculation of the 15.4% increase in base rates

e
(61

based on resolution by the Parties of adjustments to-the Company's request. The

-
<D

Parties agree that the accepténce of these adjustments for the purposes of

-
~]

settlement is not acceptance of any methodology underlying the various adjustments,

—
89

is not binding on Parties in future proceedings, and does not imply agreement on the

—
w

merits of the adjustments.

N
@

7. Rate of Return: The Parties agree that the Company’s ROE should be

N
-

set at 10.175% and the Company's overall ROR should be set at 8.061%. The

N
A0

individual components in the assumed capital structure should be set as shown in the

N
w

table below:

N N
[ B

26

Page 3 - [IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE 3. OF L



ORDER NO. 10-064

Financial % Cost Weighted Avg.
Component .
Long Term Cost of| 50.200 |5.964% 2.994%
Debt -
Preferred Stock 00.000
Common Stock | 49.800 | 10.175% 5.067%
Equity
Total 100.000 8.061%

—

8. AMI Communication Equipment; The Parties agree that it is

appropriate to remove from the case capital expense associated with communication

©w W N o g bW N

equipment acquired to implement the Company's Advanced Metering Infrastructure

(“AMI") system, given that AMI ha-s not yet been implemented in the Company's

-
(=]

Oregon jurisdiction. However, the Parties recognize that the Company will in the

-
—

future make a request to recover any prudently-incurred investment in such

-
N

equipment once AMI is implemented in Orégon. On a related topic, the Parties

-
w

recognize that Idaho Power may receive federal funds under the American

-
I

Reinvestment and Recovery Act (‘ARRA") that will be used to subsidize certain

-
[$)]

additional Smart Grid technologies. In the event such funds are received, those

-
(o))

amounts received will be utilized as an offset to investments reducing the net rate

P §
~J

base upon which future returns will be determined.

—
e

9. Net Power Supply Expense: The Company’s filed case included a level

-
©

of net power supply expense (“NPSE”) equivalent to that which is currently reflected

N
o

in basé rates plus the October portion of the Annual Power Cost Update (*APCU’)

N
-

rate that became effective June 1, 2009 (Order No. 09-186, Docket No. UE 203).

I
[y

Because the NPSE approved by Order No. 09-186 was calculated according to a

[\®)
w

April 2009 through March 2010 test period, Parties agreé that it is appropriate to

N
S

adjust the level of NPSE in this case to align with the 2009 calendar-year test period.

[yl
(41

og Further the Parties agree that, on a going forward basis, the leve! of net power supply

Page4 - |DAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE J:K oF.Ll



ORDER NO. 10-064

-—

expense recovery included in the Company's base rates is $10.94 per megawatt-
hour and that the $10.94 rate will become the base from which future APCU rates will

be determined.

10. Pension Expense: The Company's filed case did not include any

expense related to pension. On October 20, 2009, the Company filed an application
with the Commission requesting permission to account for pension expenses on a
cash basis as opposed to accrual basis, with the plan to recover such expenses at

some point in the future. As a result of settlement discussions the Parties agree that

o O O~ b W N

the Company should continue to account for pension expense on an accrual basis,

-
o

consistent with SFAS 87. The Parties acknowledge that it is not practicable for I[daho

—
P

Power to account for differences in capitalized labor charges between jurisdictions

-
[\,

within a fixed asset system. However, ldaho Power has historically capitalized a

—_
w

portion of its labor costs, including SFAS 87 expense. In order to simulate the historic

=y
FL N

aclcounting without creating undue burden, the Parties agree that the Company

-
(87}

should be allowed to record the capital portion of its SFAS 87 expense as a

-
()]

regulatory asset. The regulatory asset will be amortized in a manner consistent with

-
~J

the depreciation of electric plant in service and will be reviewed by the Commission

-
[0+

for inclusion in rates in a subsequent rate proceeding. The capital portion of pension

-
w0

expense in the fixed-asset system will be removed from net plant to prevent any

N
[an]

double recovery of pension expenses. Further the Parties agree that the stipulated

3%
i

revenue requirement adopted by the Commission in this rate case includes an SFAS

]
[\]

87 pension expense. The Parties agree that, on a going forward basis, the

N
w

Commission should recognize both a regulatory asset associated with the capital

N
I

portion of pension expense and the non-capital pension expense component when

[\l
[%1]

determining the Company's revenue requirement. If the Commission adopts this
26 |

Page 5 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213
APPENDIX A
PAGE _éfOF.L(&



ORDER NO. 10-064

—

provision, the Company agrees to withdraw its request to move to a cash basis

account for pension expense.

11. Marginal Cost Methodology: The Parties agree that the Company's

marginal cost approach to allocating costs is appropriate and should be adopted with
one exception: The Parties agree that at this time, transmission-related revenue
requirement should be classified as 75% demand-related and 25% energy-related for

the purpose of allocation to customer classes.

12. Functioﬁalization of Production Costs: Idaho Power has historically

w o N o o K oW N

separated its functionalized, embedded production costs into energy and demand

-
o

components prior to their allocation. Instead, the Parties agree that the

-
—

functionalized production revenue requirement should be allocated directly and on

-
N

the basis of each schedule’s combined shares of marginal demand and energy costs.

-
[9%)

13. Revenue Spread: Except to the extent that it is inconsistent with

—
~

paragraph 11 regarding allocation of the transmission-related revenue requirement to

-
(o)1

customer classes, the Parties agree to implement Staff's proposed changes to the

-
(+2]

Company's rate spread, as shown on Exhibit B. The agreed upon approach to

—
=~

revenue spread results in a reduction in the proportion of revenue requirement

mh
o)

allocated to Residential Service, Small General Service, Large General Service-

-
©w

Secondary Voltage Level and Agricultural lrrigation Service. The remainder of the

h
[

Company’s customer classes receive a larger allocation of revenue requirement with

N
-

the exception of Large Power Service-Transmission Voitage Level and Area Lighting

N
N

Service which continue to receive no increase.

N
W

14. Rate Design: The Parties, with the exception of CUB, agree that Idaho

n
I

Power's proposed rate design should be adopted as modified below:

N
[8;]

a. The residential service charge should be increased to $8.00 a month as

. 26 opposed to the $10.00 a month originally proposed by the Company,

Page6 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE 2. OF. Lo




0 o ~N O O A W N =

N NN NN N N A e e e e e

26

ORDER NO. 10-064

b. The upper end of the first residential usage block should be increased from
800 kWh to 1000 kWh, with the rate charge for the first block remaining the
same throughout the year.

¢. The Small General Service (Schedule 7) energy rate inversion point should
be elevated from 300 kWh to 500 kWh.

CUB intends to file testimony in opposition to the residential portion of this

Rate Design.

15. RLliIe F Modifications; ldaho Power agrees to withdraw its proposal to

implement the (a) Service Establishment Charge found in proposed Rule F, section
(1); and (b) Continuous Service Reversion Charge, found in proposed Rule F, section
(2).

16.  Rule H: Idaho Power agrees that by March 31, 2010, it will file revisions
to Rule H, New Service Attachments and Distribution Line Installations or Alterations.

17. Rule_K: Idaho Power agrees to withdraw its proposed additional
language to Rule K, paragraph 4, and address any addition of the proposéd
language. at future workshops to be held with Schedule 19 customers and the

Oregon Commission Staff.

18. EnerNoc Program: In 2010 the Company plans to evaluate the first

year operational results of the EnerNoc program it has conducted in its Idaho
jurisdiction. ldaho Power commits to sharing the results of this review (subject to
confidentiality concerns) with Schedule 19 customers.. The Company agrees also to
filé a third-party-operated, incentive-based, peak demand reduction program (such
as the EnerNoc contract), which will be available to Schedule 19 customers in
Oregon during the 2010 peaking season. ,

19. Diesel Standby. The Company commits to include in its 2009

|ntegrated Resource Plan 1) a determination of the cost and viability of an incentive-

Page 7 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE L. OF [{o



ORDER NO. 10-064

—

based standby generation program targeted toward Large Power Service (Schedule
19) customers and 2) a description of the Company’s intent to develop such a
program through a collaborative approach involving Schedule 19 customers. The
Company commits to making this program available to its Schedule 19 customers in
Oregon provided that it finds that the program will be cost-effective and in the best

interests of its customers.

20. CUB's Position: CUB agrees with and supports all aspects of this

‘Stipulation except that CUB does not agree with the stipulated Residential Rate

O 0O ~N O O A W N

Design. CUB intends to challenge this aspect of the Stipulation.

-
fo ]

21. _OICIP’s Position: OICIP agrees with and supports all aspects of this

—_—
—

Stipulation except that OICIP will request that the Commission in this case address

PN
[\S]

Schedule 19 service quality.

22. This Stipulation will be offered into the record of this proceeding as

-
P

evidence pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. With the exception of CUB's opposition to

Y
w

Re5|dent|a| Rate Design and OICIP’s position with respect to Schedule 19 service

-
[+

quality standards, the Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this

—
-.J

prooeedmg and any appeal (if necessary), provide wntnesses to sponsor this

e
[os}

Stipulation at the hearing and recommend that the Commission issue an order

-
«©

adopting the settlements contained herein. The two exceptions are that the Parties

M
o

acknowledge that CUB opposes the current Residential Rate Design settlement

N
=

proposal and that CUB will submit testimony, on January 19, 2010, in opposition to

N
N

the Residential Rate Design portion of the Stipulation. The Parties é!so acknowledge

el
w

that OICIP will challenge the Company's Schedule 19 service quality and will submit

N
I

testimony, on January 19, 2010, to address its concerns.

N
2]

23.  The Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document.

N
e

If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes

Page 8 - |IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE _&. OF L{o



b,

ORDER NO. 10-064

additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any party disadvantaged

2 py such action shall have the rights provided in OAR 860-014-0085 and shall be
3 entitled to seek reconsideration or appeal of the Commission’s order.
4 24. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have
5 approved, admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories
® employed by any other Party in arriving at the terms of the Stipulétion, other than
7 those specifically identified in the body of this Stipulation. No party shall be deemed
8 to have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriéte for resolving
9 issues in any other proceeding, except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

10 25. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
11 counterpart shall constitute an original document. |

12

13 SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 9 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPEN
PAGE

X

oé_tfa



ORDER NO. 10-064

T sTAFF ~ IDAHO POWER
2 |

3 By: /Q[L[ W By:

4 Date: /%//7& (19 Date:

5 GITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON ~ OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
5 OF IDAHO POWER
7 By: By:

8 Date: Date;

9 EP MINERALS LLC

10

11 By:

12 Date:

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 10 - |IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE 10 OF Lo



ORDER NO. 10-064

-

STAFF [DAHO POWER
2
3 By: By: /( R
, Date Date:__/ 9\ / ( - (9
5 CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
6 OF IDAHO POWER
7 By: By:
8 Date: Date:
®  EPMINERALS LLC
10
11 By:
12 Date:
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPEND!
PAGE LI f orll



ORDER NO. 10-064

—

STAFF IDAHO POWER
2
3 By: By:
4 Date: Date:
5 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON  OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
6 p OF IDAHO POWER
. By: y’““f "/t\fZ\/—wm By:
3 Date: H) Dﬁt 1007 Date:
o EP MINERALS LL.C
10
11 By:
42 Date:
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213
APPENDIX A

PAGE J OF Lo



ORDER NO. 10-064

STAFF IDAHO POWER

2
3 By: By:
4 Date: Date:
5 CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREG INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
5 OF ID PO
7 By:
8 Date: . Date: /Z//(p/idd?
S EP MINERALS LLC

10

11 By:

12 Date:

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPE
PAGE Eg oFll



ORDER NO. 10-064

-—

STAFF IDAHO POWER

By: By:

Date: Date:

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OREGON INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
OF IDAHO POWER

By: By:

Date: Date:

O 00 N & O A~ wN

- —
P O o ]

-
N

NSRS RN N RN N e o md owd A e
L% B N A T == R o N « « IR I« > BN & ) N G

26

Page 10 - IDAHO POWER STIPULATION: UE 213

APPENDIX A
PAGE LEE oFlle



ORDER NO. 10-064

Exhibit A

Revenue Deficiency on the Company's Filed Results
Rafe of Return Adjustment

Rate Base Adjustments
Transmission Plant
Distribution Plant
General Plant Communication Equipment
General Plant Adjustment

Ptant Held for Future Use

$7,329

{1,125)

(6)
(7)
(33)
(97)
(25)

Total Rate Base Adjustment

Expense Adjustments
Wage & Salary Adjustment
FTE Adjustment
Bonus Adjustment
Meter Depreciation
Power Supply & Transmission Loss
A&G and O&M Adjustments

(168)

($117)
(163)
(575)
(628)
(203)

150

Total Expense Adjustment
Total Revenue Requirement Adjustment
Adjusted Change in Revenue Requirement

Current Revenue

Percent Increase

($1,036)
(2,329)
$5,000

$32,434
15.4%

A
gchaEENfg( orlle



ORDER NO. 10-064

c6'ee

09'.¢

SRR

L8

%09°E6
crLs
gs'is .

58$
cols

LLLS

843
96¢S

9€8%
5] 3%

=15 4
Fraty
eges

552'15
§51'1$
oot

YeLS
L6l
(2y)
“OULNOD
Dlddvl
o

HelS/9 1qux3

%8811
yoL'zis
£89'6LLS

805'Les .
989'L%

We'Ls

£66°L$
¥S1L'ECS

15818
16LLLS

$85'0L%
9v0'9$
ors'rs

6£0°'95%
¥r0'sss
666%

6.6'001%
0n8'zLe
(L}
JHON 1S
TYAIOINNIN
o)

%irEl
POLS
9488

€3
L8288

991%

958
Liss

1928
9518

1188
56%
algs

8S6%
£98¢
£ls

(475
08"yt
(ov)

FOWMISNIO  AMVANCOIS

QTHILANND
"

%19°0L
1Z.'600'28
698'g58'v$

$66'L28
SE6'2928

bLL'acE'Ls

erL'alvs
984'861'T3

2e.'682¢
LIF'EER'LS

8r5'602'es
008 ¥
srl'sol'Ls

¥60'108'5S
EL8' LS
Les'sLes

8rl'aye'es
ELT#51'L9
(52}

NOLLYDIMHI
o

%Z9 0
(i vres)
951'668'2¢

oe$
686's$

03

zoe'Lies
GE6'SLSTS

$65°98
0%

g51'c00'es
9L1'865%
86"0r 1S

£60'v9e'as
+8E'008's5
604'€95%

009'SYTES
ZI0LE'06
et}
SNV
HINO 91
(H}

P¥T'9
£E5'81YS
¥29'08L'L3.

588
8SELLE

S6L'9LL LS

z9T'0e8%
§68'901'5$

¥65'8L$
£2L'TOL'LS

851'60F'rS
LEL'TET LS
T0'LLL'eS

Y6 LLE'TLS
YYE'RER'LLS
666°840'}5

MWLTLLSS
9.Z'180'66L
{e61)
AUV
YIMOE £
©

%9512~
(¥oz'128}
S 1eetLLs

869'858
0%

oLz'es

LEO'1LS
LS

0%
0zg'ss

SLY'SS
ShL'eS
85¢€'Cs

£68'8T$
rie'ses
615%

$29'g58
20€'0LY
1)
ONLLHOM
YauY
[Eh

%SEEL %SE'0
59L'088 615°72%
SSE'LrlS LLB'ESE oS
LiS ¥o6'21LS
v09'es P26'802%
206'Z8L$ 009'2E8'LS
£TT18% £20'6.9%
£9LYIrS 058'415'cS
612'18 aLz'oezs
S LLLS 851'Z18'1S
S0z'eers 120'585'cS
258'vL18 665'658%
Lye'sves TEYELLTS
LB5'SLLLE pLLAeg'es
048'S50'LE TETYSE'LS
126118 156°Tved
9825598 Zee'les'os
SEE'0PE AL 080'8LL6ZL

{d-6) (s+6)
AdVITEd AUVONODES
ANS NID AMS N3O

o) @
[sae10G 6002)

%LLLE
G20'6vzs
c9L'sTr'Ls

yES'TYS
85E'vyvS

ole'eezs

viv'soLs
880'¢E5%

¥ro'6ers
£64'082%

LE1'098%
6CY'9CLS
BE9'CEYS

LSF'EYE'LS
£28'2811%
8290918

BEL'RLL'LS

99.'280'6)
73]

NS N2D

)

NOILDIGSRING NODIHO - s5210 Ag 31500 [embrewy
USRS "TYNI- — 6002 SISAeUY 1500 rewibaegy
ANVANOD YIMOd OHYA)

%8LEC
g29'595'23
s00'gzg'els

ZLL06LS
90€'T99 1S

LBL'SEL VS

556'661'18
Le'oen'ss

81115814
99117y

65V TLE'98
68585718
YS8'ZLE'YS

S£2'89Z'51LS
L1285 ELE
Z29'185°18

LE'eeg' LS
188'Z9€'022
€8]
VIINSQIS3x

@

%2¥'Sk
860'000°$
CBL'EEY LS

9ER'PLYS
Se0'LLO'TE

ZYT'H0e'0Ls

Z6¥'reY'es
¥6L'L09'02%

LE1°L19'TS
2P6'B59'68

Zye'6L9'618
086'706'v$
L8g'yLLYLS

ZLZ'029 158
S0E'LSZ'BvS
206'898'58

Z69'Cer'ZeS
LED'EES OVL

WALSAS
ILCL
7]

palnbaN ISBAIOU] %,
Aausioyig enuaasy
. eleL

wawubissy weuQ
peRasiy
DIRSY-IFW0ISND
rRlER-puUBWIa]
UGHNALISKT
uoISSIUSURIL
uoReIsuss)
WSUIRINbay InUeAsSy peziuciound [Ej0L

pejeley-IauoIsny
PolEay-puUBLIa]

[ETIETER] UOIFam=Ic
[€30L UCISSIUSUEI )
(%52) porelax-ASI0US] UOISSIUSUIE |
(%52 palePy-puewa(] volsstusueL]
1507) [eUIBIe TOSSILUSURI L
[BICL ucnBIsuRD
paleioy-Aliisus uoRRISUSS)
paleN-pustiag LoNEIBUSS

BUSAGY JUBLiy
HANY S8, ZHRULON
uopdussa

APPENDIX A
PAGE (o OF (s

au

T NMY DO oo



